UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

AUTOMATIC PORTABLE SHEET CUTTER

This report is submitted in accordance with the requirement of the Universiti
Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) for the Bachelor of Computer Engineering
Technology (Computer Systems) with Honours.

by

AHMAD HAFIZZUDDIN BIN MUSTAFA
B07161317
941003115271

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING
TECHNOLOGY

2019




_ UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA
ol Jomind o i

UNNVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYBIA MELAKA

BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS LAPORAN PROJEK SARJANA MUDA

Tajuk: AUTOMATIC PORTABLE SHEET CUTTER
Sesi Pengajian: 2019

Saya AHMAD HAFIZZUDDIN BIN MUSTAFA mengaku membenarkan Laporan PSM ini

disimpan di Perpustakaan Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) dengan syarat-syarat kegunaan

seperti berikut:

1. Laporan PSM adalah hak milik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka dan penulis.

2. Perpustakaan Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka dibenarkan membuat salinan untuk tujuan
pengajian sahaja dengan izin penulis.

3. Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan laporan PSM ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi
pengajian tinggi.

4. **Sjla tandakan (X)

O SULIT* Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah keselamatan atau kepentingan

Malaysia sebagaimana yang termaktub dalam AKTA RAHSIA RASMI 1972,

O TERHAD#*  Mengandungi maklumat TERHAD yang telah ditentukan oleh organisasi/badan
di mana penyelidikan dijalankan.
& TIDAK

TERHAD

Yang benar, Disahkan oleh penyelia: <

AHMAD HAFIZZUDDIN BIN
MUSTAFA
Alamat Tetap:

1 Komputer

1K

C96 Jalan Malinja, Taman Sejahtera
23300 Ketengah Jaya, Dungun
Terengganu Darul Iman

Tarikh: 6{ ( /ww Tarikh: 6/1 /LO’ZO

*Jika Laporan PSM ini SULIT atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat daripada pihak
berkuasa/organisasi berkenaan dengan menyatakan sekali sebab dan tempoh laporan PSM ini
perlu dikelaskan sebagai SULIT atau TERHAD.




DECLARATION

I hereby, declared this report entitled AUTOMATIC PORTABLE SHEET CUTTER

is the results of my own research except as cited in references.

Signature: E

Author : AHMAD HAFIZZUDDIN BIN
MUSTAFA

Date: 6 /[ [7‘()7/0

i




APPROVAL

This report is submitted to the Faculty of Electrical and Electronic Engineering
Technology of Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) as a partial fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Computer Engineering
Technology (Computer Systems) with Honours. The member of the supervisory

1s as follow:

Signature:

Supervisor : DR. MOHD SYAFIQ BIN MISPAN




ABSTRAK

Pemotong digunakan hampir setiap hari dalam kehidupan seharian. Dalam kamus
Oxford, pemotong bermakna perkara yang memotong sesuatu seperti gunting dan pisau.
Di kebanyakan kedai perkakasan tempatan, mereka masih menggunakan pisau dan
gunting apabila pelanggan ingin membeli kain atau tikar getah. Pemotongan manual ini
boleh menyebabkan kesilapan manusia seperti panjang kain yang telah dipotong tidak
tepat. Oleh itu, projek ini adalah penyelesaian kepada kebanyakan kedai perkakasan
tempatan yang boleh melakukan pemotongan secara automatik. Terdapat kedua-dua
perisian dan perkakasan. Arduino adalah nadi utama projek ini digunakan untuk
mengawal pemotongan dan memastikan panjang helaian tepat. Projek ini bermula dengan
pengguna memasukkan panjang yang dikehendaki dipaparkan pada LCD menggunakan
papan kekunci. Motor kemudian akan menggulung lembaran sehingga panjang dicapai.
Seterusnya, pemotong akan melakukan kerja untuk memotong helaian itu. Dengan
pemotong helaian automatik ini, pengguna akan mendapat ketepatan pemotongan. Bahan

untuk membuat pemotong ini juga berpatutan yang membuat projek ini menjimatkan.




ABSTRACT

Cutter is used almost every day in daily life. In Oxford dictionaries, cutter means things
hat cuts something and things here can be such as scissors and knife. In most local
1ardware shops, they still use knives and scissors when customers want to buy cloth or
ubber mats. This manual cutting can lead to human error like the length of the cloth that
1as been cut is inaccurate. Therefore, this project is the solution to most local hardware
hops which is can do the automatic cutting. There are both software and hardware
ncluded. The Arduino is the main heart of the project is used to control the cutting and
nake sure the length of the sheet is accurate. This project starts by user key in the desired
ength displayed on LCD using keypad. The motor then will roll the sheet until the length
s achieved. Next, the cutter will do the job to cut the sheet. With this automatic portable
heet cutter, user will get the precision of cutting. The material to make this cutter also

iffordable which make this project totally economical.

Vi

)




ABSTRACT

Cutter is used almost every day in daily life. In Oxford dictionaries, cutter means things
that cuts something and things here can be such as scissors and knife. In most local
hardware shops, they still use knives and scissors when customers want to buy cloth or
rubber mats. This manual cutting can lead to human error like the length of the cloth that
has been cut is inaccurate. Therefore, this project is the solution to most local hardware
shops which is can do the automatic cutting. There are both software and hardware
included. The Arduino is the main heart of the project is used to control the cutting and
make sure the length of the sheet is accurate. This project starts by user key in the desired
length displayed on LCD using keypad. The motor then will roll the sheet until the length
is achieved. Next, the cutter will do the job to cut the sheet. With this automatic portable
sheet cutter, user will get the precision of cutting. The material to make this cutter also

affordable which make this project totally economical.

Vi




DEDICATION

special thanks to my dear parents, my father, Encik Mustafa bin Mohd Dewa, and my
nother, Puan Supaizah binti Harun, for their unconditional support in my studies. I am
sery honored as my parents to have both of you. Thank you for trusting me and giving

ne the opportunity to demonstrate my study success and improve my educational journey

1ere at UTeM.

vii




DEDICATION

Special thanks to my dear parents, my father, Encik Mustafa bin Mohd Dewa, and my
mother, Puan Supaizah binti Harun, for their unconditional support in my studies. I am
very honored as my parents to have both of you. Thank you for trusting me and giving
me the opportunity to demonstrate my study success and improve my educational journey

here at UTeM.

vii




DEDICATION

Special thanks to my dear parents, my father, Encik Mustafa bin Mohd Dewa, and my
mother, Puan Supaizah binti Harun, for their unconditional support in my studies. I am
very honored as my parents to have both of you. Thank you for trusting me and giving
me the opportunity to demonstrate my study success and improve my educational journey

here at UTeM.

vii




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

[ wish to express my deep appreciation to all those who have given me the opportunity to
complete this report. A special thanks I give to my project supervisor, Dr. Mohd Syafiq
bin Mispan from Faculty of Engineering Technology Universiti Teknikal Malaysia
Melaka (UTeM) whose contribution to provide suggestions and encouragement has
helped me to coordinate my project in writing this report in particular. However, I would
like to thank both my dear father and mother who have contributed in many ways to help
me with this project irrespective of energy. time and money.

I would also like to acknowledge the crucial role of the laboratory staff, who gave
permission to use all the necessary equipment and materials to complete the task, with
great appreciation. Special thanks go to my friends who helped me to assemble the parts
and suggested the task. I must appreciate the guidance given by other supervisors as well
as the panels, especially during the presentation of the project, which thanks to their

comments and advice has improved our presentation skills.

viii




TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
APPROVAL

ABSTRAK

ABSTRACT

DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF APPENDICES
LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objectives

1.4 Scope of Project

PAGE

ii

iv

vi

vii

viii

ix

xiii

Xiv

xvi

xvii

xviii



15 Project Outline

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Related Work
2.2.1  DC motor with PWM control drives conveyor belt
2.2.2 HomePro Manual Cutting Tool
2.2.3 Plastic Film Cutter
2.2.4 Keypad controlled using Arduino
2.2.5 Keypad with LCD screen with Arduino controller
2.2.6 Arduino Wi-Fi shield with LCD
2.2.7 Arduino based Industrial Conveyor Belt
2.2.8 Conveyor system driven by DC motor controlled by Arduino
2.2.9 Comparison

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Flowchart

33 Block Diagram

3.4  Hardware Development

341 17HS4401 Stepper Motor

3.4.2 Arduino Mega 2560

10

12

13

16

18

20

20

20

24

25

25

26



3.4.3

Push-button

3.4.4 12C 2004 Serial LCD
35 Software Development

3.5.1 Arduino IDE
3.5.2 Proteus

3.53 Project Planning
3.6 Expected Result

CHAPTER 4

4.1 Introduction

42 Coding Simulation

4.3  Final Product

4.3.1 LCD Menu

4.3.2 Cutter

4.3.3 Roller

44  Circuit

4.5 Result and Analysis
CHAPTER 5

5.1 Introduction

5.2 Problem Occur in this Project
3.3 Conclusion

Xi

27

27

28

28

28

29

30

31

31

31

32

33

34

33

33

37

41

41

41



343 Push-button
3.4.4 I12C 2004 Serial LCD
85 Software Development

3.5.1 Arduino IDE
3.52 Proteus

3.5.3 Project Planning
3.6 Expected Result

CHAPTER 4

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Coding Simulation

4.3 Final Product

4.3.1 LCD Menu

4.3.2 Cutter

4.3.3 Roller

4.4 Circuit

4.5  Result and Analysis
CHAPTER 5

5.1 Introduction

5.2 Problem Occur in this Project
5.3 Conclusion

Xi

27

27

28

28

28

29

30

31

31

31

32

33

34

35

35

37

41

41

41

4]



54 Recommendation for Future Upgrade
REFERENCES

APPENDIX

Xii

42

43

44



LIST OF TABLES

TABLE TITLE

Table 3. 1 Specification of Stepper Motor

Table 3. 2 Specification of Arduino Mega 2560

Table 4. 1 Analysis 1 of cut sheet of different length

Table 4. 2 Analysis 2 of cut sheet of same length

Xiii

PAGE

25

26

40

40



LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE TITLE PAGE

Figure 2. 1 Block diagram of the experiment. (Petru and Mazen 2015)

Figure 2. 2 Result of duty-cycle and speed of the motor. (Petru and Mazen 2015)
Figure 2. 3 Homepro manual cutting tool.

Figure 2.4 Standard plastic films in box with cutting teeth. (Montagu et al. 1993)
Figure 2.5 Front view of plastic films cutter. (Montagu et al. 1993)

Figure 2.6 Plastic films cutter. (Montagu et al. 1993)

Figure 2.7 Block diagram of Smart Lock. (Lock and Patil 2016)

Figure 2.8 System Architecture. (Lock and Patil 2016)

Figure 2.9 Arduino Mega2560. (Al-Kadi et al. 2013)

Figure 2.10 Wi-Fi shield for Arduino. (Al-Kadi et al. 2013)

Figure 2.11 Available Wi-Fi Networks. (Al-Kadi et al. 2013)

Figure 2.12 Conveyor belt used to move boxes. (Ankit 1892)

Figure 2.13 Flowchart of object sorting mechanism. (Ankit 1892)

Figure 2.14 The design of conveyor system. (Komol and Podder 2018)

Figure 2.15 Finished design of color sorting conveyor system.

(Komol and Podder 2018)

Xiv

10

11

12

12

13

14

15

16

17



Figure 3.
Figure 3.
Figure 3.
Figure 3.
Figure 3.
Figure 3.
Figure 3.
Figure 3.
Figure 3.

Figure 3.

Figure 4.
Figure 4.
Figure 4.
Figure 4.
Figure 4.
Figure 4.
Figure 4.
Figure 4.

Figure 4.

1 Flowchart of Project Development

2 Flowchart of Automatic Portable Sheet Cutter
3 Block Diagram Project System

4 17HS4401 Stepper Motor

5 Arduino Mega 2560

6 Keypad 2x4 8 Buttons Module

712C 1602 Serial LCD

8 LCD connector to Arduino

9 Arduino ODE software

10 Proteus Software

1 Arduino code declare for push button
2 Finish Design Project

3 Nema 17HS4401 Motor bracket

4 LCD for Manual Menu

5 LCD for Manual Menu

6 The Cutter

7 Roller for rolling the sheets.

8 Complete Circuit of the Project

9 12C soldered to LCD

XV

21

23

24

25

26

27

21

27

28

29

31

32

33

33

34

34

35

36

36



LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX TITLE PAGE
Appendix 1 Full coding for Automatic Portable Sheet Cutter 44
Appendix 2 Project Planning Gantt Chart 51

XVi




Figure 3.

Figure 3. 2 Flowchart of Automatic Portable Sheet Cutter

Figure 3.
Figure 3.
Figure 3.
Figure 3.
Figure 3.
Figure 3.
Figure 3.

Figure 3.

Figure 4.
Figure 4.
Figure 4.
Figure 4.
Figure 4.
Figure 4.
Figure 4.
Figure 4.

Figure 4.

1 Flowchart of Project Development

3 Block Diagram Project System
4 17HS4401 Stepper Motor

5 Arduino Mega 2560

6 Keypad 2x4 8 Buttons Module
712C 1602 Serial LCD

8 LCD connector to Arduino

9 Arduino ODE software

10 Proteus Software

1 Arduino code declare for push button
2 Finish Design Project

3 Nema 17HS4401 Motor bracket

4 LCD for Manual Menu

5 LCD for Manual Menu

6 The Cutter

7 Roller for rolling the sheets.

8 Complete Circuit of the Project

9 [2C soldered to LCD

XV

21

23

24

25

26

27

27

27

28

29

31

32

33

33

34

34

35

36

36



Cm

dBm

mA

MHz

LIST OF SYMBOLS

Centimetre
decibel milliwatt
gram

ampere
millimetre
voltage
milliampere
kilobytes

Megahertz

XVii




SME

DC motor

PWM

oTP

GSM

IR Sensor

IDS

LCD

CAD

CNC

IDE

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Small Medium Enterprises
Direct Current motor
Pulse-width modulation

One-time password

Global system for mobile
Infrared sensor

Intrusion Detection System

Liquid Crystal Display

Computer-aided Design

Computer numerical control

Integrated Development Environment

Xviii




1.1

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

The Classification of cutting machines can be distinguished from the
cutting materials, and it's divided into metal material cutting machine and non-
metal material cutting machine. Metal material cutting machine is split into
flame cutting machine, plasma cutting machine, optical device cut machine.
Non-metal material cutting machine could be a machine that principally
operated by cutter. Numerical control cutting machine is that the use of digital
program driving movement of the machine tools, with the movement of the
machine tools, cutter will cut the material. The type of cutting machine within
the course of mechanical machining includes manual cutting, semi-automatic
cutting machine and numerical management cutting machine. Manual cutting is
versatile and convenient, however the manual cutting quality is poor, large size
error, and therefore the material waste is large with the follow-up process work,
whereas poor operating conditions, low production speed. The standard of semi-
automatic cutting machine is better. However, it's not appropriate for single, tiny
batch and huge work piece cutting. Although other types of semi-automatic
cutting machines while reducing the labour intensity of the workers, its function
is simple. In bigger industry, most of factory use fully automatic cutting
machine, for example, in automation industry which is use cutting machine to
cut metal sheet before they became parts of the car. However, in smaller industry

1

) Rt






