

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA AUTOMATIC PORTABLE SHEET CUTTER

This report is submitted in accordance with the requirement of the Universiti
Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) for the Bachelor of Computer Engineering
Technology (Computer Systems) with Honours.

by

AHMAD HAFIZZUDDIN BIN MUSTAFA B07161317 941003115271

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING
TECHNOLOGY

2019



UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS LAPORAN PROJEK SARJANA MUDA

k: AUTOMATIC PORTABLE SHEET CUTTER
Pengajian: 2019
A AHMAD HAFIZZUDDIN BIN MUSTAFA mengaku membenarkan Laporan PSM ini
npan di Perpustakaan Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) dengan syarat-syarat kegunaan
rti berikut:
Laporan PSM adalah hak milik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka dan penulis.
Perpustakaan Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka dibenarkan membuat salinan untuk tujuan
pengajian sahaja dengan izin penulis.
Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan laporan PSM ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi
pengajian tinggi.
**Sila tandakan (X)
1

	SULIT*	Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah keselamatan atau kepentingan Malaysia sebagaimana yang termaktub dalam AKTA RAHSIA RASMI 1972.
	TERHAD*	Mengandungi maklumat TERHAD yang telah ditentukan oleh organisasi/badan di mana penyelidikan dijalankan.
\boxtimes	TIDAK	
	TERHAD	

July 1

Yang benar,

AHMAD HAFIZZUDDIN BIN MUSTAFA Alamat Tetap:

C96 Jalan Malinja, Taman Sejahtera 23300 Ketengah Jaya, Dungun Terengganu Darul Iman

Tarikh: 6/1/2020

Disahkan oleh penyelia:

DR. MOHD SYAFIQ BIN MISPAN

Cop Rasmi RenyeliayAFIQ MISPAN

Pensyarah Kanan

Jabatan Teknologi Kejuruteraan Elektronik dan Komputer Fakulti Teknologi Kejuruteraan Elektrik & Elektronik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM)

Tarikh: 6/1/2020

*Jika Laporan PSM ini SULIT atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat daripada pihak berkuasa/organisasi berkenaan dengan menyatakan sekali sebab dan tempoh laporan PSM ini perlu dikelaskan sebagai SULIT atau TERHAD.

DECLARATION

I hereby, declared this report entitled AUTOMATIC PORTABLE SHEET CUTTER is the results of my own research except as cited in references.

Signature:

Author: AHMAD HAFIZZUDDIN BIN

MUSTAFA

Date: 6/1/2020

APPROVAL

This report is submitted to the Faculty of Electrical and Electronic Engineering Technology of Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) as a partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Computer Engineering Technology (Computer Systems) with Honours. The member of the supervisory is as follow:

Signature:

Supervisor:

DR. MOHD SYAFIQ BIN MISPAN

ABSTRAK

Pemotong digunakan hampir setiap hari dalam kehidupan seharian. Dalam kamus Oxford, pemotong bermakna perkara yang memotong sesuatu seperti gunting dan pisau. Di kebanyakan kedai perkakasan tempatan, mereka masih menggunakan pisau dan gunting apabila pelanggan ingin membeli kain atau tikar getah. Pemotongan manual ini boleh menyebabkan kesilapan manusia seperti panjang kain yang telah dipotong tidak tepat. Oleh itu, projek ini adalah penyelesaian kepada kebanyakan kedai perkakasan tempatan yang boleh melakukan pemotongan secara automatik. Terdapat kedua-dua perisian dan perkakasan. Arduino adalah nadi utama projek ini digunakan untuk mengawal pemotongan dan memastikan panjang helaian tepat. Projek ini bermula dengan pengguna memasukkan panjang yang dikehendaki dipaparkan pada LCD menggunakan papan kekunci. Motor kemudian akan menggulung lembaran sehingga panjang dicapai. Seterusnya, pemotong akan melakukan kerja untuk memotong helaian itu. Dengan pemotong helaian automatik ini, pengguna akan mendapat ketepatan pemotongan. Bahan untuk membuat pemotong ini juga berpatutan yang membuat projek ini menjimatkan.

ABSTRACT

Cutter is used almost every day in daily life. In Oxford dictionaries, cutter means things that cuts something and things here can be such as scissors and knife. In most local hardware shops, they still use knives and scissors when customers want to buy cloth or rubber mats. This manual cutting can lead to human error like the length of the cloth that has been cut is inaccurate. Therefore, this project is the solution to most local hardware shops which is can do the automatic cutting. There are both software and hardware included. The Arduino is the main heart of the project is used to control the cutting and make sure the length of the sheet is accurate. This project starts by user key in the desired length displayed on LCD using keypad. The motor then will roll the sheet until the length is achieved. Next, the cutter will do the job to cut the sheet. With this automatic portable sheet cutter, user will get the precision of cutting. The material to make this cutter also affordable which make this project totally economical.

ABSTRACT

Cutter is used almost every day in daily life. In Oxford dictionaries, cutter means things that cuts something and things here can be such as scissors and knife. In most local hardware shops, they still use knives and scissors when customers want to buy cloth or rubber mats. This manual cutting can lead to human error like the length of the cloth that has been cut is inaccurate. Therefore, this project is the solution to most local hardware shops which is can do the automatic cutting. There are both software and hardware included. The Arduino is the main heart of the project is used to control the cutting and make sure the length of the sheet is accurate. This project starts by user key in the desired length displayed on LCD using keypad. The motor then will roll the sheet until the length is achieved. Next, the cutter will do the job to cut the sheet. With this automatic portable sheet cutter, user will get the precision of cutting. The material to make this cutter also affordable which make this project totally economical.

DEDICATION

Special thanks to my dear parents, my father, Encik Mustafa bin Mohd Dewa, and my mother, Puan Supaizah binti Harun, for their unconditional support in my studies. I am very honored as my parents to have both of you. Thank you for trusting me and giving me the opportunity to demonstrate my study success and improve my educational journey here at UTeM.

DEDICATION

Special thanks to my dear parents, my father, Encik Mustafa bin Mohd Dewa, and my mother, Puan Supaizah binti Harun, for their unconditional support in my studies. I am very honored as my parents to have both of you. Thank you for trusting me and giving me the opportunity to demonstrate my study success and improve my educational journey here at UTeM.

DEDICATION

Special thanks to my dear parents, my father, Encik Mustafa bin Mohd Dewa, and my mother, Puan Supaizah binti Harun, for their unconditional support in my studies. I am very honored as my parents to have both of you. Thank you for trusting me and giving me the opportunity to demonstrate my study success and improve my educational journey here at UTeM.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I wish to express my deep appreciation to all those who have given me the opportunity to complete this report. A special thanks I give to my project supervisor, Dr. Mohd Syafiq bin Mispan from Faculty of Engineering Technology Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) whose contribution to provide suggestions and encouragement has helped me to coordinate my project in writing this report in particular. However, I would like to thank both my dear father and mother who have contributed in many ways to help me with this project irrespective of energy, time and money.

I would also like to acknowledge the crucial role of the laboratory staff, who gave permission to use all the necessary equipment and materials to complete the task, with great appreciation. Special thanks go to my friends who helped me to assemble the parts and suggested the task. I must appreciate the guidance given by other supervisors as well as the panels, especially during the presentation of the project, which thanks to their comments and advice has improved our presentation skills.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
DECLARATION	iii
APPROVAL	iv
ABSTRAK	v
ABSTRACT	vi
DEDICATION	vii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	viii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ix
LIST OF TABLES	xiii
LIST OF FIGURES	xiv
LIST OF APPENDICES	xvi
LIST OF SYMBOLS	xvii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xviii
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Problem Statement	2
1.3 Objectives	2
1.4 Scope of Project	3

1.5	Projec	t Outline	3
СНА	PTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1	Introd	uction	5
2.2	Relate	ed Work	5
	2.2.1	DC motor with PWM control drives conveyor belt	5
	2.2.2	HomePro Manual Cutting Tool	6
	2.2.3	Plastic Film Cutter	7
	2.2.4	Keypad controlled using Arduino	9
	2.2.5	Keypad with LCD screen with Arduino controller	10
	2.2.6	Arduino Wi-Fi shield with LCD	12
	2.2.7	Arduino based Industrial Conveyor Belt	13
	2.2.8	Conveyor system driven by DC motor controlled by Arduino	16
	2.2.9	Comparison	18
CHA	PTER 3	METHODOLOGY	20
3.1	Introd	uction	20
3.2	Flowe	hart	20
3.3	Block	Diagram	24
3.4	Hardy	vare Development	25
3.4.1		17HS4401 Stepper Motor	25
3.4.2		Arduino Mega 2560	26

3.4.3	Push-button	27
3.4.4	I2C 2004 Serial LCD	27
3.5	Software Development	28
3.5.1	Arduino IDE	28
3.5.2	Proteus	28
3.5.3	Project Planning	29
3.6	Expected Result	30
СНАН	PTER 4	31
4.1	Introduction	31
4.2	Coding Simulation	31
4.3	Final Product	32
4.3.1	LCD Menu	33
4.3.2	Cutter	34
4.3.3	Roller	35
4.4	Circuit	35
4.5	Result and Analysis	37
CHAI	PTER 5	41
5.1	Introduction	41
5.2	Problem Occur in this Project	41
5.3	Conclusion	41

3.4.3		Push-button	27
3.4.4		I2C 2004 Serial LCD	27
3.5	Software De	velopment	28
3.5.1		Arduino IDE	28
3.5.2		Proteus	28
3.5.3		Project Planning	29
3.6	Expected Res	sult	30
СНАІ	PTER 4		31
4.1	Introduction		31
4.2	Coding Simu	llation	31
4.3	Final Produc	t	32
4.3.1		LCD Menu	33
4.3.2		Cutter	34
4.3.3		Roller	35
4.4	Circuit		35
4.5	Result and A	nalysis	37
СНАН	PTER 5		41
5.1	Introduction		41
5.2	Problem Occ	ur in this Project	41
5.3	Conclusion		41

5.4	Recommendation for Future Upgrade	42
REFI	ERENCES	43
APPI	ENDIX	44

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	TITLE		PAGE
Table 3. 1 Specific	ation of Stepper Motor		25
Table 3. 2 Specific	ation of Arduino Mega 2560		26
Table 4. 1 Analysis	1 of cut sheet of different length		40
Table 4. 2 Analysis	2 of cut sheet of same length		40

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE	PAGE
Figure 2. 1 Block diagram of the experiment. (Petru and Mazen 2015)	5
Figure 2. 2 Result of duty-cycle and speed of the motor. (Petru and Mazen 2015)	5) 6
Figure 2. 3 Homepro manual cutting tool.	6
Figure 2.4 Standard plastic films in box with cutting teeth. (Montagu et al. 1993)	8)
Figure 2.5 Front view of plastic films cutter. (Montagu et al. 1993)	8
Figure 2.6 Plastic films cutter. (Montagu et al. 1993)	9
Figure 2.7 Block diagram of Smart Lock. (Lock and Patil 2016)	10
Figure 2.8 System Architecture. (Lock and Patil 2016)	11
Figure 2.9 Arduino Mega2560. (Al-Kadi et al. 2013)	12
Figure 2.10 Wi-Fi shield for Arduino. (Al-Kadi et al. 2013)	12
Figure 2.11 Available Wi-Fi Networks. (Al-Kadi et al. 2013)	13
Figure 2.12 Conveyor belt used to move boxes. (Ankit 1892)	14
Figure 2.13 Flowchart of object sorting mechanism. (Ankit 1892)	15
Figure 2.14 The design of conveyor system. (Komol and Podder 2018)	16
Figure 2.15 Finished design of color sorting conveyor system.	r=-
(Komol and Podder 2018)	17

Figure 3. 1 Flowchart of Project Development	21
Figure 3. 2 Flowchart of Automatic Portable Sheet Cutter	23
Figure 3. 3 Block Diagram Project System	24
Figure 3. 4 17HS4401 Stepper Motor	25
Figure 3. 5 Arduino Mega 2560	26
Figure 3. 6 Keypad 2x4 8 Buttons Module	27
Figure 3. 7 I2C 1602 Serial LCD	27
Figure 3. 8 LCD connector to Arduino	27
Figure 3. 9 Arduino ODE software	28
Figure 3. 10 Proteus Software	29
Figure 4. 1 Arduino code declare for push button	31
Figure 4. 2 Finish Design Project	32
Figure 4. 3 Nema 17HS4401 Motor bracket	33
Figure 4. 4 LCD for Manual Menu	33
Figure 4. 5 LCD for Manual Menu	34
Figure 4. 6 The Cutter	34
Figure 4. 7 Roller for rolling the sheets.	35
Figure 4. 8 Complete Circuit of the Project	36
Figure 4, 9 I2C soldered to LCD	36

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX	TITLE	PAGE
Appendix 1 Full coding for A	Automatic Portable Sheet Cutter	44
Appendix 2 Project Plannin	g Gantt Chart	51

Figure 3. 1 Flowchart of Project Development	21
Figure 3. 2 Flowchart of Automatic Portable Sheet Cutter	23
Figure 3. 3 Block Diagram Project System	24
Figure 3. 4 17HS4401 Stepper Motor	25
Figure 3. 5 Arduino Mega 2560	26
Figure 3. 6 Keypad 2x4 8 Buttons Module	27
Figure 3. 7 I2C 1602 Serial LCD	27
Figure 3. 8 LCD connector to Arduino	27
Figure 3. 9 Arduino ODE software	28
Figure 3. 10 Proteus Software	29
Figure 4. 1 Arduino code declare for push button	31
Figure 4. 2 Finish Design Project	32
Figure 4. 3 Nema 17HS4401 Motor bracket	33
Figure 4. 4 LCD for Manual Menu	33
Figure 4. 5 LCD for Manual Menu	34
Figure 4. 6 The Cutter	34
Figure 4. 7 Roller for rolling the sheets.	35
Figure 4. 8 Complete Circuit of the Project	36
Figure 4, 9 I2C soldered to I CD	36

LIST OF SYMBOLS

Cm - Centimetre

dBm - decibel milliwatt

g - gram

A - ampere

Mm - millimetre

V - voltage

mA - milliampere

KB - kilobytes

MHz - Megahertz

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

SME - Small Medium Enterprises

DC motor - Direct Current motor

PWM - Pulse-width modulation

OTP - One-time password

GSM - Global system for mobile

IR Sensor - Infrared sensor

IDS - Intrusion Detection System

LCD - Liquid Crystal Display

CAD - Computer-aided Design

CNC - Computer numerical control

IDE - Integrated Development Environment

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

The Classification of cutting machines can be distinguished from the cutting materials, and it's divided into metal material cutting machine and nonmetal material cutting machine. Metal material cutting machine is split into flame cutting machine, plasma cutting machine, optical device cut machine. Non-metal material cutting machine could be a machine that principally operated by cutter. Numerical control cutting machine is that the use of digital program driving movement of the machine tools, with the movement of the machine tools, cutter will cut the material. The type of cutting machine within the course of mechanical machining includes manual cutting, semi-automatic cutting machine and numerical management cutting machine. Manual cutting is versatile and convenient, however the manual cutting quality is poor, large size error, and therefore the material waste is large with the follow-up process work, whereas poor operating conditions, low production speed. The standard of semiautomatic cutting machine is better. However, it's not appropriate for single, tiny batch and huge work piece cutting. Although other types of semi-automatic cutting machines while reducing the labour intensity of the workers, its function is simple. In bigger industry, most of factory use fully automatic cutting machine, for example, in automation industry which is use cutting machine to cut metal sheet before they became parts of the car. However, in smaller industry